
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
  This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 DATE: 12 April 2024 

MY REF: Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee 

YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7638 
FAX NO: 0116 272 7596 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

   
Cllr. Mark Jackson (Chairman)  

 Cllr. Mike Shirley (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
 

Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
 

Cllr. Roger Stead 
Helen King (Independent 
Member) 
 

   
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in 
the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Narborough on MONDAY, 22 APRIL 2024 at 5.30 
p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interest  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2024.  
  
4. Accounting Policies 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 28) 
 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
5. Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 Q4 (Pages 29 - 54) 
 
 To consider the report of the Shared Service Audit Manager (enclosed). 
  
6. Annual Audit Plan (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
 To consider the report of the Shared Service Audit Manager (enclosed). 
  
7. Annual Report of the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee (Pages 63 - 74) 
 
 To consider the report of the Shared Service Audit Manager (enclosed). 
  
8. Audit & Corporate Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that the item 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 
Exemption Category: 3 
 
Reason for Exemption: Appendix B of the Risk Management Q4 2023/24 report 
contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Public Interest Test: The public interest test has been considered and, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is 
considered to outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

  
 



10. Risk Management Q4 2023/24 (Pages 79 - 112) 
 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



167 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 12 February 2024 

 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2024 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Mark Jackson (Chairman) 
Cllr. Mike Shirley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
   

Helen King 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
 

Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
 

Helen King (Independent 
Member) 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Accountancy Services Manager 
 Kerry Beavis - Shared Service Audit Manager 
 Bethany Hinks - Azets External Auditor 
 Chris Brown - Azets External Auditor 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Also in attendance as observers:- 
 

Cllr. Maggie Wright – (Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 
Holder. 

  
 

226. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

227. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023, as circulated, were 
approved as a correct record. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



168 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 12 February 2024 

228. CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT: AUDIT COMMITTEES IN LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES AND POLICE 2022 - UPDATE  

 

 Considered- Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the Training Programme be agreed.  
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure that the committee meets its statutory responsibilities for 
governance and internal control arrangements, financial management, 
financial reporting and internal control. 

  

229. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 Q3  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Internal Audit progress report be noted.  
 
Reason: 
 
To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 
progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

  

Page 6



169 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 12 February 2024 

230. RISK MANAGEMENT Q3 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
The Finance Group Manager provided an update on the corporate risk 
register.  A total of 15 high risks, 10 medium and 1 low risk creating a total of 
26 risks. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 
be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 
responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 

  

231. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 (AZETS)  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That Azets’ Audit Planning Report for 2023/24 be noted and approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Audit Planning Report sets out the proposed audit approach and the 
scope of the work to be carried out by Azets, and their fees for undertaking 
that work. 

  

232. AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  

 

 Members accepted the items on the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee Work Programme. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.39 P.M.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 22 April 2024 

Title of Report Accounting Policies 2023/24 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report sets out the proposed accounting policies that will be followed by 

the Council in the preparation of its annual Statement of Accounts for 2023/24. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 It is recommended that the accounting policies set out in Appendix A are 

approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 The Council should select appropriate accounting policies to be applied in 

the preparation and presentation of its annual Statement of Accounts. 
  
3.2 It is considered good practice for the Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee to review and comment upon the proposed accounting policies 
to be used in the preparation of the Council’s annual accounts. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to 

prepare an annual Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper 
accounting practices. This means that our accounts should comply with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2023/24 (the Code), and various International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS).  
 
The Code defines accounting policies as “the specific principles, bases, 
conventions, rules and practices applied by an authority in preparing and 
presenting financial statements”. 
 
Accounting policies represent one of the key notes t
[...]
ts whereby an asset 
is acquired through a contract, known as embedded leases. Work is ongoing 
to identify whether Blaby is party to any embedded leases. It is thought 
possible that some may be contained within the ICT contract, and any such 
assets identified will need to be brought onto the balance sheet in 2024/25. 

  
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, but IFRS16 

will bring about changes in the way that we account for leases. 
  

Page 10



 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

That the accounting policies might 
not reflect changes to the Code or 
accounting standards. 

Annual review of the existing accounting 
policies to ensure compliance with the latest 
Code. 

That the accounting policies may 
not reflect materiality. 

The annual review seeks to ensure that 
policies are in place for all material 
transactions and balances, and that policies 
are not included where the transactions and 
balances related to those policies are not 
material. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not to present the accounting policies to Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee. However, it is considered good practice to give Members early 
sight of the policies on which the financial statements will be based. The 
external auditors will also require evidence that the policies have been 
considered and approved by those charged with governance. 

 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Accounting Policies 2023/24 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 None.   

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Nick Brown Finance Group Manager 
 Nick
[...]


xx. Value Added Tax (VAT) 

VAT payable is included as an expense only to the extent that it is not recoverable from her 
Majesty’s Revenue and Customs. VAT receivable is excluded from income. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 22 April 2024 

Title of Report 

Report Author 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 Q4 

Shared Service Audit Manager 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the progress against 

the Internal Audit plan for 2023/24 and to highlight incidences of any 
significant control failings or weaknesses that have been identified between  
1 January 2024 and 31 March 2024 (Q4). 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 To note the Internal Audit progress report and comment as appropriate. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 

progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Audit and Standards 

Committee to approve the audit plan and monitor progress against it. They 
should receive periodic reports on the work of internal audit. The Audit and 
Standards Committee approved the 2023/24 audit plan on 17 April 2023. 
This is the fourth progress report for 2023/24. 
 

4.2 Progress Report 
 
The Internal Audit Progress Report for the period from 1 January 2024 and 
31 March 2024 (Q4) is attached at Appendix 1. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  

 
The report was presented to the Senior Leadership Team on 26 March 
2024.  

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



4.4 Significant Issues 
  

None. 
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 No costs or opportunities for savings in the context of t
[...]
 be recorded. The 
Resilience Partnership are 
in the progress of recruiting 
to a dedicated business 
Continuity Officer to be in 
post by end of Q3 where 
further reviews of the 
current BCP’s will take 
place in Q4. 

Mar-24  Mar 24 - A suitably qualified 
business continuity officer role 
has been recruited by the 
Resilience Partnership. It is 
expected the Business 
Continuity plans will be tested 
by the new officer during Q1.  

June 24 

P
age 53



 
 

 
Appendix D 

 
2023/24 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE  

 
 

 

Performance Measure Position as at 
31.03.2024 

 

Comments 

Achievement of the Internal Audit Plan 
 

94%  

Quarterly Progress Reports to Management Team 
and Audit and Standards Committee 

On track  

Follow up testing completed in month agreed in 
final report 

On track  

Annual Opinion Report  Achieved  

100% Customer Satisfaction with the Internal Audit 
Service 

100% Based on five returns for 2023/24 

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 

Conforms External inspection carried November 2020 which confirmed that 
we conform to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 

 

 

P
age 54



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 22 April 2024 

Title of Report 

Report Author 

2024-25 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 

Shared Service Audit Manager 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report outlines the proposed 2024/25 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan for 

the Audit Committee to review and approve. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the Audit Committee notes this report and comments as appropriate. 
  
2.2 That the 2024/25 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan be approved. 

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the authority’s Audit 

Committee to review and approve the annual audit plan and resource 
requirements. 

  
4.2 Relevant Consultations  

 
All members of the Senior Leadership Team have been consulted with. 

  
4.3 Significant Issues 
  

None. 
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 No costs or opportunities for savings in the context of this report. 
  

 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 There are no risks relating to this report. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not applicable.  

 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix 1 – 2024/25 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Kerry Beavis Audit Manager 
 Kerry.beavis@blaby.gov.uk Report author’s telephone  
   

 

Page 56

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards


    

    

1 
 

Appendix 1 

                                      
                 
 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED SERVICE 

 
Blaby District Council 

 
2024/25 Internal Audit Annual Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



 

2 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Chief Audit Executive (the Audit 
Manager for this Council) to develop a risk-based plan to determine the priorities of the 
internal audit activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals.  This document sets out 
the background and the approach to producing the annual plan, with the 2024/25 annual 
plan attached at Appendix A. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1. The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk management 
processes, control systems, 
[...]
ncil 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 22 April 2024 

Title of Report 

Report Author 

Annual Report of the Audit & Corporate Governance 

Committee 2023-24 

Shared Service Audit Manager 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report is to detail how the committee has complied with the CIPFA 

Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 
 
 
2.2 

To agree the content on the report in advance of it being presented to 
Council. 
 
The report is presented at Council to be noted. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure compliance with the CIPFA Position Statement: Audit 

Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 In May 2022, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 

published a revised and updated edition of the document Position Statement: Audit 
Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022.  In addition to the statement CIPFA 
also released guidance documentation in October 2022 – Audit committees: practical 
guidance for local authorities and police.   

 
A report was presented to Audit & Corporate Governance Committee on 17 
April 2023 proposing the initial steps to the implementation of the position 
statement. 

 
4.3 

 
Relevant Consultations  
 
Not applicable 

  

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



 
 

  
4.4 Significant Issues 
  

None. 
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 No costs or opportunities for savings in the context of this report. 
  

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 There are no risks relating to this report. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not applicable.  

 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and C
[...]
) Considered the CIPFA Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local 

Authorities and Police 2022 and received regular updates.  

 

b) Introduced a work plan for the year ahead, ensuring that all relevant 

areas are covered during the year.  

 

3.5 FINANCE 

 

a) Reviewed and approved the proposed Accounting Policies to be used 

in the preparation of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 

  

3.6 OTHER 

 

a) Approved the appointment of an independent person to the Audit & 

Corporate Governance Committee. 

 

4. TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT 

 

a) There were several new Committee Members following the elections in May.   

 

b) Members have completed a self-assessment against CIPFA Guidance for 

Local Authority Audit Committees. This will be used to inform an ongoing 

training programme for Members. 

 

c) Members have received training in respect of Internal Audit, Risk, Statement 

of Accounts, Annual Audit Plan and the completion of the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Committee Annual Report. 

 

Page 70



 

7 
 

d) A programme of training for Committee members has been produced for all 

Audit and Governance Committee Members.  

 

5. LOOKING FORWARD 

 

a) The Committee has approved the work programme for the 2024/25 financial 

year setting out the receipt of regular update reports and annual assurance 

reports. 

 

b) The Committee will continue to closely monitor the delays to publishing the 

Council’s Statement of Accounts and the Government’s proposals for 

addressing the backlogs across the sector. Consultation has recently been 

concluded and the outcome, including any potential backstop dates for 

publication of the outstanding years’ accounts, is awaited. 

 

c) Continued training and development of Members in line with the CIPFA 

Position Statement. 

 

d) Continue to review the functions of the Committee in line with the CIPFA 

Position Statement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 71



 

8 
 

6. FUNCTIONS OF THE AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

1. Governance, Risk and Control  

 To review the Council’s corporate governance arrangements against the good 

governance framework and consider annual governance reports and 

assurances.  

 To consider the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and to recommend 

its adoption to Cabinet Executive. 

 To consider the Council’s framework of assurance and ensure that it 

adequately addresses the risks and priorities of the Council.  

 To consider the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money and review 

assurances and assessments on the effectiveness of these arrangements.  

 To consider reports on the effectiveness of internal controls and monitor the 

implementation of agreed actions.  

 To maintain an overview of the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure (Raising 

Concerns). 

 To maintain an overview of the Council’s Constitution in respect of contract 

regulations and financial regulations. 

 To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management in the 

Council.  

 To monitor progress in addressing risk-related issues reported to the 

Committee.  

 To review the assessment of fraud risks and potential harm to the Council 

from fraud and corruption. 

 To monitor the Anti-fraud & Corruption Policy, and the counter-fraud strategy, 

actions, and resources.  

 

2. Internal Audit  

 To approve the Internal Audit Charter. 

 To consider the Head of Internal Audit’s annual report and opinion, and a 

summary of internal audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of 

assurance it can give over the Council’s corporate governance arrangements 

and to consider quarterly and other reports in relation to the same. These will 

include: 

a. Updates on the work of internal audit including key findings, issues of 

concern and action in hand as a result of internal audit work 

b. Regular reports on the results of the Quality Assurance and 

Improvement Programme  

c. Reports on
[...]
 relevant reports, and any reports relating to issues 

of governance falling within the remit of this Committee to ensure that the 

Council has responded appropriately, and that the Committee are satisfied 

with the internal control framework. 

 

4. Financial Reporting 

 To review & approve the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to 

consider whether appropriate accounting policies have been followed and 

whether there are concerns arising from the financial statements or from the 

audit that need to be brought to the attention of the Council.  

 To consider the external auditor’s report to those charged with governance on 

issues arising from the audit of the accounts.  

 

5. Accountability Arrangements 

 To report to those charged with governance on the committee’s findings, 

conclusions and recommendations concerning the adequacy and 

effectiveness of their governance, risk management and internal control 

frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and internal and external audit 

functions.  

 To report to full Council on a regular basis on the Committee’s performance in 

relation to the terms of reference and the effectiveness of the Committee in 

meeting its purpose.  

Page 73



 

10 
 

 That Members of the Audit Committee complete annually CIPFA’s Self-

Assessment of Good Practice and the Knowledge and Skills Framework, to 

inform future development of the Committee. 

 

 

Page 74



 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

Audit & Corporate Governance 

Committee Work Programme 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 8



 

2 
 

Issue Report Author 

22 April 2024 

Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarterly Update Shared Service Audit Manager 

Annual Audit Plan Shared Service Audit Manager 

Risk Management Q4 2023/24 Finance Group Manager 

Accounting Policies 2023/24 Finance Group Manager 

Annual Audit & Corporate Governance Committee Report Shared Service Audit Manager & Chairman of the 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

31 July 2024 

Quarterly update Shared Service Audit Manager 

CIPFA Position Statement update including training needs assessment Shared Service Audit Manager 

Annual Internal Audit Report Shared Service Audit Manager 

Risk Management Q1 2024/25 Finance Group Manager 

Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2023/24 Finance Group Manager 

9 October 2024 

Quarterly update, Audit Charter review. Shared Service Audit Manager 

Audit Charter review Shared Service Audit Manager 

P
age 76



 

3 
 

Issue Report Author 

Risk Management Q2 2024/25 Finance Group Manager 

Approval of 2022/23 Accounts (EY – Tentative) Finance Group Manager 

Grant Certification 2022/23 (EY Tentative) Finance Group Manager 

Approval of 2023/24 Accounts (Azets) Finance Group Manager 

 

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 22 April 2024 

Title of Report Risk Management Quarter 4 2023/24 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report provides Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with an 

update in relation to the Council’s Corporate Risk Register up to 31st March 
2024. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 

is accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 

responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. It is 
important that members are aware of the corporate risks and their potential 
impact on Council business, and that they review the control measures in 
place to mitigate risks. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The management of risk is a critical success factor in terms of an 

organisation achieving its objectives. The Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, supported by Internal Audit, has the role of evaluating the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management procedures, and 
commenting upon areas of improvement as appropriate. 
 
Risks are assessed for their impact on the Council’s business, and the 
likelihood that those risks might arise. Scores for impact and likelihood are 
combined using a “5x5” matrix to arrive at a rating of high, medium, or low. 
 

Risk Score Matrix Category 

16-25 High 

9-15 Medium 

1-8 Low 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 
Further information is contained within the Risk Management Strategy which 
was presented to this Committee in July 2023. 
 

4.2 Corporate Risk Register  
  

The Corporate Risk Register captures the most significant current risks that 
have a potential impact on the Council’s strategic aims and objectives. 
Updates on the latest corporate risks are presented to Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee every quarter. 
 
Corporate Risks are monitored by the Corporate Risk Group which 
comprises the Chief Executive, the Executive Directors, the Finance Group 
Manager, and the Council Tax Income and Debt Manager. The Corporate 
Risk Group met on 18th March 2024 to review and update the Corporate 
Risk Register, ensuring that it properly reflects the current corporate risks 
and that actions are in place to mitigate those risks. A copy of the Corporate 
Risk Register is included at Appendix A, and this sets out each risk, an 
assessment of the degree of risk to the Council, and any control measures 
that are in place to mitigate the likelihood and impact of the risk occurring. 
 
The following table summarises the number of corporate risks before any 
control measures are put in place (i.e., uncontrolled risks). 
 

All Corporate Risks – Uncontrolled Rating Summary 

Red Amber Green Total 

17 9 1 27 

 
The corporate risks, once control measures have been put in place, i.e., 
controlled risks, are as follows: 
 

All Corporate Risks – Controlled Rating Summary 

Red Amber Green Total 

5 12 10 27 

 
Since the last quarterly
[...]
ive regular reports on risk 
and advise Cabinet Executive as 
appropriate. 

If risks are not effectively managed 
through mitigation, risks identified 
cannot be minimised and may have 
a significant impact on the Council. 

Mitigating control measures are in place 
and monitored through Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee, Corporate Risk 
Group and by Senior Leadership 
Team/Group Managers. 

 
7. 

 
Other options considered  

  
7.1 None. It is a requirement of the Risk Management Strategy that regular 

reports are brought to Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
8. Other significant issues   
  
8.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 
 
9.2 

Appendix A – Corporate Risk Register (excluding IT risks) 
 
Appendix B – IT Corporate Risks – EXEMPT 

  
 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 Risk Management Strategy 2023 – 2026.   

 
 

Page 82



11. Report author’s contact details   
 Nick Brown Finance Group Manager 
 Nick.Brown@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7625 
   

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



         APPENDIX A 
 

1 

Overview of Corporate Level Risks 
 

Generated on: 11 April 2024 08:57 

 

6 

           

Risk Title 

Impact on financial position as a result of 
lack of certainty around future funding 
streams (i.e. Business Rates, Fair Funding, 
New Homes Bonus and Council Tax 
Equalisation), and cost of living crisis. 

Uncontrolled Risk Score 

 

20 

Risks Category Financial Current Controlled Risk Score  

 

16 

Internal Controls 

• Awareness & Understanding of national policy 
changes • Balanced budget approved • Deliver 
Action Plan of Commercialisation Strategy • 
Maintain an awareness of changing priorities • 
MTFS in place • Strategy to maximise growth of 
Business Rates • Working with significant partners •  
[...]
ge 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Accounting Policies 2023/24
	Appendix A - Accounting Policies 2023-24

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 Q4
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 Q4

	6 Annual Audit Plan
	Appendix 1 - 2024-25 Internal Audit Annual Plan

	7 Annual Report of the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report of the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee

	8 Audit & Corporate Governance Committee Work Programme
	10 Risk Management Q4 2023/24
	Appendix A - Risk Management Q4 2023/24
	EXEMPT Appendix B - Risk Management Q4 2023/24




Minutes of the meeting


215 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 22 April 2024 

 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

MONDAY, 22 APRIL 2024 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Mark Jackson (Chairman) 
Cllr. Mike Shirley (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
 

Cllr. Roger Stead 
 

Helen King  (Independent 
Member) 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Nick Brown - Finance Group Manager 
 Kerry Beavis - Shared Service Audit Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
 

281. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

282. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  



216 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 22 April 2024 

283. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager.  

  

 DECISION  
 

That the accounting policies set out in Appendix A of the report be approved. 
 
Reasons:  
 
1. The Council should select appropriate accounting policies to be applied in 

the preparation and presentation of its annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
2. It is considered good practice for the Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee to review and comment upon the proposed accounting 
policies to be used in the preparation of the Council’s annual accounts. 

  

284. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 Q4  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager.   

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Internal Audit Progress Report be accepted.  
 
Reason:  
 
To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 
progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

  

285. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Audit Committee notes this report and comments as appropriate. 
 
2. That the 2024/25 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan be approved. 

 
Reason: 
 
To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

  



217 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 22 April 2024 

286. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Annual Report be approved in advance of it being presented to 
Council. 
 

2. That the Annual Report be presented to Council to be noted.  
 

Reason:  
 
To ensure compliance with the CIPFA Position Statement: Audit Committees 
in Local Authorities and Police 2022. 

  

287. AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  

 

 Members accepted the items on the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee Work Programme. 

  

288. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 Considered – A proposed resolution to exclude the public from the meeting. 

  

 DECISION 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item, on the grounds that the 
item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
  
Agenda Item 10: Risk Management Q4 2023/24 
 
Exemption Category: 3 
 
Reason for Exemption: Appendix B of the Risk Management Q4 2023/24 
report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
Public Interest Test: The public interest test has been considered and, in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption is  considered to outweigh the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  

  



218 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 22 April 2024 

289. RISK MANAGEMENT Q4 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
The Finance Group Manager provided an update on the corporate risk 
register.  A total of 5 high risks, 12 medium and 10 low risks creating a total 
of 27 risks once control measures have been implemented. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 
be accepted. 
 
Reason:  
 
The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 
responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. It is 
important that members are aware of the corporate risks and their potential 
impact on Council business, and that they review the control measures in 
place to mitigate risks. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.22 P.M.


